Fordham Law School

FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

Parole Administrative Appeal Decisions

Parole Administrative Appeal Documents

May 2021

Administrative Appeal Decision - Rucker, Anfernee (2020-01-16)

Follow this and additional works at: https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aad

Recommended Citation

"Administrative Appeal Decision - Rucker, Anfernee (2020-01-16)" (2021). Parole Information Project https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aad/632

This Parole Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Parole Administrative Appeal Documents at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in Parole Administrative Appeal Decisions by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact tmelnick@law.fordham.edu.

STATE OF NEW YORK - BOARD OF PAROLE

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL DECISION NOTICE

N	ame:	Rucker, An	fernee	Facility:	Gouverneur CF		
N	YSID:			Appeal Control No.:	04-171-19 B		
D	IN:	18-B-1193					
A	ppearanc	ces:	Scott Otis, Esq. P.O. Box 344 Watertown, NY 1360	1		5-56.597 0	
D	Decision appealed:		April 2019 decision, denying discretionary release and imposing a hold of 6 months.				
	i):	124 15		2			
	oard Me ho partic		Coppola, Drake	4			
Pa	apers con	nsidered:	Appellant's Brief rece	eived August 22,	2019	63	
A	ppeals U	Unit Review:	Statement of the Appo	eals Unit's Findi	ngs and Recommendation	2	
<u>R</u>	ecords re	elied upon:			role Board Report, Interview Transo 9026), COMPAS instrument, Offer		
Fi	nal Dete	ermination:	The undersigned dete	rmine that the de	cision appealed is hereby:		
$\left(\right)$	lit	4	Affirmed Vac	ated, remanded for	de novo interview Modified to	= 2 ⁴	
Commissioner			Affirmed				
Commissioner		nissioner	1. T	8			
1-	J.C.	Alle		ated, remanded for	de novo interview Modified to	00	
	Comm	nissioner		2	76 T. II.	5	

If the Final Determination is at variance with Findings and Recommendation of Appeals Unit, written reasons for the Parole Board's determination <u>must</u> be annexed hereto.

This Final Determination, the related Statement of the Appeals Unit's Findings and the separate findings of the Parole Board, if any, were mailed to the Inmate and the Inmate's Counsel, if any, on 1/10/20 (A#).

Distribution: Appeals Unit – Appellant - Appellant's Counsel - Inst. Parole File - Central File P-2002(B) (11/2018)

STATE OF NEW YORK - BOARD OF PAROLE

APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

Name:	Rucker, Anfernee	DIN:	18-B-1193
Facility:	Gouverneur CF	AC No.:	04-171-19 B

Findings: (Page 1 of 3)

Appellant challenges the April 2019 determination of the Board, denying release and imposing a 6-month hold. The instant offense involved the appellant being found with a loaded firearm in the rear cargo area of his vehicle. Appellant raises the following issues: 1) the Board's determination was arbitrary and capricious because it failed to properly consider the required statutory factors; 2) the Board improperly considered a prior juvenile offense; 3) the decision was based exclusively on the instant offense and Appellant's criminal history without considering Appellant's rehabilitation; 4) Appellant was released on his own recognizance for many months prior to his incarceration without reoffending or absconding; and 5) Appellant was denied due process because the COMPAS score contains erroneous information. These arguments are without merit.

As an initial matter, discretionary release to parole is not to be granted "merely as a reward for good conduct or efficient performance of duties while confined but after considering if there is a reasonable probability that, if such inmate is released, he will live and remain at liberty without violating the law, **and** that his release is not incompatible with the welfare of society **and** will not so deprecate the seriousness of his crime as to undermine respect for the law." Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A) (emphasis added); <u>accord Matter of Hamilton v. New York State Div. of Parole</u>, 119 A.D.3d 1268, 990 N.Y.S.2d 714 (3d Dept. 2014). Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A) requires the Board to consider criteria which is relevant to the specific inmate, including, but not limited to, the inmate's institutional record and criminal behavior. <u>People ex rel. Herbert v. New York State Bd.</u> <u>of Parole</u>, 97 A.D.2d 128, 468 N.Y.S.2d 881 (1st Dept. 1983).

While consideration of these factors is mandatory, "the ultimate decision to parole a prisoner is discretionary." Matter of Silmon v. Travis, 95 N.Y.2d 470, 477, 718 N.Y.S.2d 704, 708 (2000). Thus, it is well settled that the weight to be accorded the requisite factors is solely within the Board's discretion. See, e.g., Matter of Delacruz v. Annucci, 122 A.D.3d 1413, 997 N.Y.S.2d 872 (4th Dept. 2014); Matter of Hamilton, 119 A.D.3d at 1271, 990 N.Y.S.2d at 717; Matter of Garcia v. New York State Div. of Parole, 239 A.D.2d 235, 239, 657 N.Y.S.2d 415, 418 (1st Dept. 1997). The Board need not explicitly refer to each factor in its decision, nor give them equal weight. Matter of Betancourt v. Stanford, 148 A.D.3d 1497, 49 N.Y.S.3d 315 (3d Dept. 2017); Matter of LeGeros v. New York State Bd. Of Parole, 139 A.D.3d 1068, 30 N.Y.S.3d 834 (2d Dept. 2016); Matter of Phillips v. Dennison, 41 A.D.3d 17, 21, 834 N.Y.S.2d 121, 124 (1st Dept. 2007). In the absence of a convincing demonstration that the Board did not consider the statutory factors, it must be presumed that the Board fulfilled its duty. Matter of Fuchino v. Herbert, 255 A.D.2d 914, 914, 680 N.Y.S.2d 389, 390 (4th Dept. 1998); Matter of McLain v. New York State Div. of Parole, 204 A.D.2d 456, 611 N.Y.S.2d 629 (2d Dept. 1994); Matter of McKee v. New York State Bd. Of Parole, 157 A.D.2d 944, 945, 550 N.Y.S.2d 204, 205 (3d Dept. 1990); People ex rel. Herbert, 97 A.D.2d 128, 468 N.Y.S.2d 881.

STATE OF NEW YORK - BOARD OF PAROLE

APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

Name:	Rucker, Anfernee	DIN:	18-B-1193
Facility:	Gouverneur CF	AC No.:	04-171-19 B

<u>Findings</u>: (Page 2 of 3)

The record as a whole, including the interview transcript, reflects that the Board considered the appropriate factors, including: Appellant's instant offense of Criminal Possession of a Firearm; Appellant's criminal history including a prior state term of incarceration for an offense involving a gun and failures while on community supervision; Appellant's institutional efforts including multiple Tier II tickets, removal from the high school equivalency program, denial of an EEC, completion of vocational programming, and work in the mess hall; and release plans to live with his girlfriend. The Board also had before it and considered, among other things, the case plan, the COMPAS instrument, the sentencing minutes, and an official statement from the District Attorney.

After considering all required factors, the Board acted within its discretion in determining release would not satisfy the standards provided for by Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A). In reaching its conclusion, the Board permissibly relied on the instant offense representing a continuation of criminal conduct involving the possession of firearms. See Matter of Robinson v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 162 A.D.3d 1450, 81 N.Y.S.3d 235 (3d Dept. 2018); Matter of Jones v. New York State Dep't of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision, 151 A.D.3d 1622, 57 N.Y.S.3d 265 (4th Dept. 2017); Matter of King v. Stanford, 137 A.D.3d 1396, 26 N.Y.S.3d 815 (3d Dept. 2016); Matter of Kirkpatrick v. Travis, 5 A.D.3d 385, 772 N.Y.S.2d 540 (2d Dept. 2004); Matter of Walker v. Travis, 252 A.D.2d 360, 676 N.Y.S.2d 52 (1st Dept. 1998); Matter of Davis v. Evans, 105 A.D.3d 1305, 963 N.Y.S.2d 485 (3d Dept. 2013); Matter of Lashway v. Evans, 110 A.D.3d 1417, 1418, 974 N.Y.S.2d 164, 165 (3d Dept. 2013); Matter of McKee v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 157 A.D.2d 944, 550 N.Y.S.2d 204 (3d Dept. 1990). The Board also cited Appellant's removal from the high school equivalency program and multiple Tier II tickets. See Matter of Almonte v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 145 A.D.3d 1307, 42 N.Y.S.3d 691 (3d Dept. 2016), lv. denied, 29 N.Y.3d 905 (2017); Matter of Karlin v. Cully, 104 A.D.3d 1285, 1286, 960 N.Y.S.2d 827, 828 (4th Dept. 2013); Matter of Stanley v. New York State Div. of Parole, 92 A.D.3d 948, 948-49, 939 N.Y.S.2d 132, 134 (2d Dept.), lv. denied, 19 N.Y.3d 806, 949 N.Y.S.2d 343 (2012).

Appellant's contention that the Board improperly considered a prior juvenile offense is without merit. The Board may cite an inmate's juvenile record in denying parole release. <u>Matter of Waters</u> <u>v. New York State Div. of Parole</u>, 271 A.D.2d 779, 706 N.Y.S.2d 213 (3d Dept. 2000); <u>cf. U.S. v</u> <u>Daniels</u>, 929 F.2d 128 (4th Cir. 1991).

That Appellant was released on his own recognizance for many months prior to his incarceration without reoffending or absconding does not provide a basis to disturb the Board's decision.

STATE OF NEW YORK – BOARD OF PAROLE

APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

Name:	Rucker, Anfernee	DIN:	18-B-1193
Facility:	Gouverneur CF	AC No.:	04-171-19 B

<u>Findings</u>: (Page 3 of 3)

Finally, Appellant's claim that he was denied due process because the COMPAS score contains erroneous information is likewise without merit. An inmate has no Constitutional right to be conditionally released on parole before expiration of a valid sentence. <u>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Correctional Complex</u>, 442 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 2100, 2104 (1979); <u>Matter of Russo v. Bd. of Parole</u>, 50 N.Y.2d 69, 427 N.Y.S.2d 982 (1980); <u>Matter of Vineski v. Travis</u>, 244 A.D.2d 737, 664 N.Y.S.2d 391 (3d Dept. 1997). The New York State parole scheme "holds out no more than a possibility of parole" and thus does not create a protected liberty interest implicating the due process clause. <u>Matter of Russo</u>, 50 N.Y.2d at 75-76, 427 N.Y.S.2d at 985; <u>see also Barna v. Travis</u>, 239 F.3d 169, 171 (2d Cir. 2001); <u>Matter of Freeman v. New York State Div. of Parole</u>, 21 A.D.3d 1174, 800 N.Y.S.2d 797 (3d Dept. 2005). Insofar as Appellant disputes particular scores, the Board does not determine COMPAS scores and an administrative appeal is not the proper forum to challenge the COMPAS instrument.

Recommendation: Affirm.